RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED OFF-ROAD RECREATIONAL VEHICLE

CAR GRUSHER

THE BOSS

@STYLISH FORD—F250 TRUCK BODY ON RUGGED BIG BRUTE CHASSIS.

® HUGE GROUND-—STRIDING 146 MM TIRES,

@ HIGH-TORQUE LE MANS STOCK 05 MOTOR AND ROTARY SPEED CONTROLLER INCLUDED
IN KIT.

@ DOUBLE WISHBONE FOUR WHEEL INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION ARM AND FRICTION-—TYFE
=HOCK ABSORBERS ON EACH WHEEL.

@ STRONG, LIGHT MONOCOCQUE CHASSIS.

M72V—1200MAH NI-CD BATTERY AND 2 CHANNEL RADIO ARE NOT INCLUDED,.

KKyOSHD

# VINEST PADID CONTINM. MD0ELS

KIT NO. 3108




#® Read the
instruction j/’"’_
carefully,

You Fin assemble the kit more ml
il you have grasped the general idea
of steps and structure beforehand by
reading it through o the ond,
*Check the parts in the kit.
Check 1o see if all the parts are corre
bagged ax they are listed in the List of =
Bagged Parts, Your through understanding
ol the assembly prior o starting will
enable you te build the kit withoul any
What

difficulty,

Check the components
in the kil prior {0 your
startings the assembly,

Instruction

List of bagged
parts

Any claims for replacemeénts or refunds lor the model In Lhe
process of assembly will not be acoepiled without shorlage or
inferiority of the parts,

& Learn on the marks described in the inetruction.

Steps where your
particular attention
5 required,

=

BEFORE ASSEMBLY #8e well aware of the different types of screws,

I.The difference between the TP screw (short form of self —
tapping screw) and the ordinarly screw is..

- TP ® Ordinarly

Serew Im Screw
‘Shrnr ol them

Coarset Thmad pointed tips.
2The kinds of screws which will be used in this Instruction,

(==

Flner Thread

® Round ® Set Screw B A hexagona
Hend ‘-Gﬁ kinds hollow in ‘

! P
of thread, fliner and St Wit w head.

coarser ones,

the
#Pick up the correcl paris and screw. ]/.HBL
Compare the shape and size of small pafs.
=ijch s screws, huts, and washers with the
attached sheet of "List of Small Parts”

#He sure about the location and directio
parts to install,

Double—=check the location and orientation
ol parts with the illustration before
installation. When neceszary, assemble the |
paris themselves tentalively before proc
o the next seip.

#*Da not lighten the TP screw too strong..Do

nol use excessive force when tightening the Ty the right
screws, or you may strip the thread in the m’-‘l ﬁ'«”-
plastic, It is recommended Lo stop tightening it E:wsf

when the thread part on the screw goes inlo
the plastic part and you feel some
resistance from the tightenin

B 6 S

Sharp Hobby Knif

O tight ¢ strip the thread in Lhe plastic,
Place where grease should be applied, o vor, Tynan "“l[ sank i P
It will reduce friction to assure Good O TR ERERS
smoolh movements, |  dablihi
THINGS NEED BESIDES THE KIT . (NiCd Battery])
[2 Channel Radio System] i Any of these betteries is suitable to Hig Boss
This model is designed lor i
BEC system radio only, Use 1
B a radio which has a mark i
shown Bt left, t 7.2V Sprint Battery 7.2V Racing Battery
'%,, 1 —SCR.
1wn I:rpns- nl radio control set are on the H L | ]
market, the stick type and the steering wheel : Ly jassy )
type, Choosg which ever you like, POWER BATTERY
T it Se ;
ransmitter rve : 13V Poser Bultery
E "Big Boss" Is designed 1o use a rechargeable T2V Sprin
i Battery SCR, 7.2V Racing Hattery and 7.2V Power Battery,
: [Charger for NiCd Battery)
' The Kyoshe's NICd battery is high performance. If it is
charged correctly, it will operate for a considerable périod,
L'se one of the chargers listed below which suits your noed
t Model Name Time Ratcig Features
‘ 7.2V Power For inner
. ; 2936 Charger DCIZv | '®/MR | ahout Times Bot in.
AA Shre Ballery . Ti Ammels
For Transmittor, Bpcs, : 42 %l:élvﬂhumr ? ' T, 100% burlTrrfﬂ - r
For Heceiver, dpcs, 3 FET A Cha ~ i
i 2945 A uto r&er| 50 min, 1060 Automatic cut—o
1 Dcizv X al peak of charge
(Required Tools] Hex key, Grease and CW cement are Included with the kit o Mu:mn Line
Philips. Sc Diri (LM 4
el B el ) Neadie r~a
Rox Driver (for M3 & M4 Nut) n @ Wire Cutter
Hl-

Instant
Glue

Cl e (R e——

No. 3108

_2-_




LIST OF BAGGED PARTS "THE BOSS"

Bag Koy Parts Name Qy Step Bag Key & Parts Name @iy | Siep

| Hulk Head A i |8 85 | Shock Spring ¢ B
o 2 Bulk Head B 1A 66 | Wheel Hub « |

| Gearbox A i [ 1] BBA-12 &7 {srease |

4 Geuarbox B i [ 7] &8 Vinyl Tie i 1]

5 Knuckle Arm A 2 E (1] Nylon Strap [ |

£ Knuckle Arm B 2 3] [\ 8¢ Pillow Hall L] [ 1]
. 1 Upper Suspension Arm « |1 T 5.8¢ Pillow Hall s | 0.08.8

(] Lower Suspension Arm ] 0 12 Front Wheel Shall 2 m
8G-3 5 Maln Frame i 4] BEA-13 1 Kear Wheel Shaft : |@

o Cover i o T Pinlon Gear (13T) i m
BiG-4 I Mock Parts B i gnpnm 15 Window [ i)
BEA-S 12 Block Paris C : |l % Rotary Speed Controller [ [ 7]
MRD-& 13 Bleek Purts E [ mm BRA-14 1] ] Le Mans Siock 068 Motor | !

14 Fronl Guard i m 1% Front Grill I 3]
BEA-T 5 Front Side Guard R i m Bl Rear Bumper I 73]

- s BEA-I% ;

16 Front Side Guard L 1 |l 1 Headlight Lens : |I

" Enging Head e 12 Fog Light Lens 4« |

L Engine Rase ' | @ 8 | Roll Bar I ||

" Engine Front | | @ BEA-16 8 Roll Bar Base (A) : |m
HED-§ o) Exhauit Ploe A i “ [ 19 ﬁn“ Bar Base i E¥] T E

21 Exhaust Pipe B ' || % | Fog Light { |m

22 Air Scoop A | m L} Mirrar _ (A) i /1]

2 Air Scoop B | |m BBA-17 L Mirror () i |@

24 Shock Stay FR i 1] (3] Tall Light : | @

5 Shotk Stay FL [ i 50 Front Grill Stopper ? m

26 Shock Stay RR i m L1 Antenna Pipe i m
BBA-4 Ff) Shock Stay HL i 14 52 Decal |

28 Front Body Mount i 15 1 Instruction [

23 Rear Body Mount 1 |m Others T Tire « |

n Slider 1 |m 8% Wheel A « |

at Gear Cover i m % Wheel B [ 2]

L Differentinl_Joint : DA n Wheel € i« |l

n Differential Side Gear : |DA £ Body i |@

b ldle_Gear 1|0 99 Evelet : |@m@
BIG-10 35 Counter Gear | A 100 Body Pin s |m

3 Differential Carrier [ /] 10 Hook Pin 1

n Differential Bevel Gear 1 1A 102 Cross Wrench i

3 D Block Parts | |DBm TP Screw  MIXI6 I8

L Z Block Parts @ TP Screw MIxi2 53

a0 §.8¢4 Hall Link s |M.m TP Screw MIX S 17

i1 Idle Gear Shaft [ 1] TP Screw MZX B Fa

. Idle Gear Shalt Pin 1| oW MIXE0 [

41 Counter Gear Shaft i (] %Hl' MIx 28 i

i Differential loint Shaft [ n Screw TR F i

a5 Suspension Shalt A e @ Scrow M3 12 %

46 Suspension Shaft B z |@ aN:5e Screw MIx B 5
BEA-11 il Shock _Shafl « | Screw M2 15 i

a4 Whee! Shaft Pin A« (@ Serew M2x 10 ?

4 | Ball Sea s |\ Set Screw MIX 3 I

0 M3 Rod A L] m Washer )] 2

s M3 Rod B @ |l Washer 54 ]

52 |4¢ Plain Bearing : ;o Washer 9 -

53 $¢ Plastic Bearing P (B Nylon Nut wmd i

S| Pillow Ball : @ Nylon Nut w3 5

55 4.5¢ Hall |18 Flange Nul ) L

56 .54 Ball Link [ [ 7] Nul M3 3

51 Knuckle Coller |\ Nul M2 )

58 Speed Control Rod 1\ Stopper 3¢ '
BBA-12 53 | Double Sided Tape | |BB8m Hex Key |

$0 | Rubber Pipe | |Bm TP Screw M3X§ 7

§1__| Motor Cord I |m

82 | Resistor Cover I | H Assembiy

83 | Resistor Holder Base || B0 Assemblyf )

M| Resistor | | B0 Assembiy]

- No.3108




DRAWING OF PLASTIC PART PLACEMENT "THE BOSS

® Plock Part 1 pec

g o

F—h_-_.
Sla

© Block Parts 2 pes.

{
4
£
4

@ Block Part 1 pc. B Block Part 1 pe.

[T Mk e,
ﬂ_[z .'a]g 1@ .-:_- :@@@
an - @@ J *5 0) @
| ©

N
% These parts are not used.

HE.E]UB _4_



Gearbox A
Descripiinon A
'

ASS5EMBLY OF GEARBOX

Bd WIBHEE i |
idle Gear D-4
Shalt Pin

Differontial Side CGenr

Differential  Jodit

Idle Gear Shaflt

Lo ]
Differontial Jolnt Shaft i i
| |
ldle GGear Shall Pin oo i Idle Gear Shafl
L 1
44 Plain Bearings...icomiiiiin 2 4 Metal Plain mn;: Gear /

Bearing

(White) /
4y Metal Plain  Bearing

©

ASSEMBLY OF GEARBOX

M3x 2 =
aell Tapping Scrow Y"‘m\\‘

Counter Gear . &
shaft

\

|
E'j Counter Gear

/r" (Fix this part alter th

1k
differential side gear.)
- n-2
~ b
/ Gearbox B
_ [(There s an description
’ "B~ on the other side.
gs WaABNEF o i ~ %
{57 &
Differential «
Carrier “‘_h
fs o B ;
Differential Bevel @ i LIS Washer
Gear o e e .
B X2 TF Scrows: -+ 4 Differential Side : = EG{? \\ _.["' o O
Gear 2l =
(s P 5 & 5 G
Counter Gear Shaflt ...... | 5 - L )
=50
i g
._..-I"

(e M2x8 TP Screws - & s

. M2 =&
| TP Screw
Oﬂlﬂ 84 Pillow Balls oo ¥ e i e /
/ Knuckle Arm \
@ 8¢ Ball Soatg e B ) :

S5¢ Plastic Bearings "~ 8

8 ASSEMBLY OF SUSPENSION AR
v x
i . - \ i Upper Suspension

Knuckle Arm B
 (The letter "B" s —
B inscribed on the back side)

# Assemble two each of ‘A and B, Lower Suspension Arr
four sets in all,

85— Mo 3108

Lower Suspension Arm




ASSEMBLY OF MAIN FRAME Max12 TP Screw

Temporary fixing
MIx12 TP Screw

Chmm MIXIE TP Scrows -+ 2 ¥ Bulk Head A

MI% 12 TP Serews: i k\

(e

(=D

34 Washers

©

M3 Flange Nuls.oees:

©f

MIN T2 Serawe '+oitesramnsd \‘A

Hiualk
Head B

M3 Flange Nut

MI®X 12 TP Screw

g-1 {2 Places) M3 x |2
Ingert the B—1 pin TP Screw
into the hole here.

MI NULEssescaivmmaysinsiannd

©

5.8¢ Rillaw Balls

§ Jemm

N | - .'r
. O ..... M3x12
Pillow Ball Bases ...... 2 - Srew 1¢ Washer
- MIxXIB TP Scriw —
This & the gear MINIE TP Screw
‘:I' SR EIE b Tt!mpubl;lrr
assembly :
O step 2. M3x12 TP Screw Fix it in the
5 ;um: w;; IBE- , 5.84 Plllow Ball
ofe W -
and B—23,
o
L]

Pillow Ball Base

INSTALLATION OF SUSPENSION ARM

The @ mark indicates the poinis
where the pillow balls should be fixed,

MIx 1B TP Screws oo 4

3 Nuts ...

©

k!
5.8¢ Pillow Balls— 12 Knuckle Arm

¢ e

Upper Suspension Arm

Suspension Shaft A (Long)

5.8 Pillow Ball

M3 Nut
gh
o, < \
: E“' e Suspension Shaft A |
B rr\ {Long)
e
knuckle arm B
assembled in step 3. |
("B™ mark on the back sided
%Su:p-ll:_:?inn Shaft B J%'ilulzw Ball TM:HIE 1:; Screw .
. ighten the scréw, w
Suspension Shaft A é" has been fixed tempora—
Suspension (Long) ) rily in step 4, after
Shafte A e 3 >§ i:sirtln; the suspension
shuaft,
i Insert [t all the way,
Suspension 2 a3 Mot Suspension Shaft A
Shafts B {They should be screwed In 1o the
58 ¢ pillow balls previously.)

Mo 3108

_E_



HOW TO CHECK RADIO SYSTEM _ This model is for BEC system

Operate the radlo control units In order of |'l B u 1 radio only,

the numerical figures, %p" n'c?
ELmmgar

@ Extend the
antenng ] speed Controller
SErvo

i

A two channel radio is composed of things like a
transmitter, receiver, servos, and battery,

B Turn on
the switcl Transmitler ® Transmigfer--=---- 0oy eblect & control box, Signal weves sre transmil -
. p . ed ihrough an antennn according 1o the stick
/ moyemene.

-
Steering Servo
Weocelver @ Roceiver seocava Recedwes (b signald from e ttardmiiber s seni
- them in the sErvee

B SV cacesssesasa They really moowe ihe control mechentlsm of &
misdel car in secordance wiik ihe signals oo e

eI TEr .

L R RITT T T e— An antenna on the tranempier sende oo, wid oo
o) Uhe recuiver sceepin them, They shoubkd L [ully
wibnded,

@ Trim Laver---<--  They will adjust the newtral position of servod, (his
refriute the ateering ard sdvancing conlrolh Ty,

N

@ Sel the trim
@ fatbery <+======== You ¢an iell the amounl of electriciy m a4 bottery
Meler and how ihe signile are emnitbed,

@ Servo Hirn-soeees They mre ivermediate devices on (he servos o
aciivale the conirols, There are seversl [ypss 0
shape, They should e selecied depending upon Lhe

#
0 Plug in the
batlery
conneciors.

QEL= 1
Charged
Battery When wwitch on the rdie_
Gl ibe awitiches m order [eom iransmiiier B receiver.
< Motor Running Test>
Before plugging in the battery connectors, When switch off the radio,,
confirm the speed controller is set in neutral, R O P V0
ASSEMELY OF SPEED CONTROL SERVO Trim the arm
. ize > —
< Actual Size P27 Cut off the into the shape
3 hown,
M2% 10 Serew 4.5y Ball Link o N o
Speed Control Rod
TP Screw ; T el D (e
off at the
Screw in the ball link point 14mm
80 thnih::m whulﬁ from the
gt becomes. G mm, center. Insert speed control rod

mto & 12mm dia hole,

aervo Horn, which came with
yvour radio control units,

A screw which was used

G to fix the servo horn,

Rotary Speed Controller

Double Sided Tape |

Bend thom
gently
diowrward,

Care should bé taken
not to cover up the
holes,

= 40 -
M3% 2 TP Screws - 2

(ot

ME!H‘I'SEI'EW s B g |

Pull 11 as strongl

[:; Nylon Strap Angle Cut it i
" bhare. | as possible, and

8.5 Ball Link -wrooeeseiss | : t off excess.

i — b ]
Speed Control Rod ...oocoveiniininn g LQ‘-‘
e i

&

o

A right angle

- No.3108



B ASSEMBLY OF STEERING SERVO

¢ Washer {;\r‘&?

0 MIXA2 TP Screw -z

o
P

> Jﬁ;f"

“Servo Horn

81— K
c\\
3¢ Washers o 2

2 which Edi;TlE withI
- your radio contro
@ & / 5 units,
I

"~ A screw which was M2x8
7. used to fix the servo TP Screw

MIXB TP Screw - | @ ra OrT, 7-4

Gnnm) ".- 'I ) :
MAxI2 TP Serews— -2 : i ./- =5
M3 Flange Nul H,J ﬁ;‘h ]

L

(Jrommmt
M3 Flange Nuls --ooeemiee- 2 Fix the £—=4 to
S, holes 13 1o 16 mm -
@' away from the .
U center, M2 Nul
M2 6 TP Serews' 2 /
mﬂlﬂ 51’.'1’1:'1-1-' ................. 1
Eyelet SR ]
=l
Tl - TR oy F P | Install the servo horn in
uch a way that the center
@ line. runs parallel with. the
serve’ edge
ASSEMBLY OF STEERING Fit the eyelet
into the groowve,

If the eyelet is not lon
enough, pul another eyelet,

MiIxi12 TP Screw M2X 15 Screw

Receiver

Doubile
Sided Tope

M3x12 TP Screw
Fix two places
lemporarily,

Slider

Put the slider into the sguare
perforation on the main
rame. (Watch the installing

direction,
T 3¢ Washer o
Connect Lhis Into the BEC

connector {red colored) of
the rotary speed controller,

MIXIZTP Screws 5

Fi e e ur
ix screws after assembling the slider .
(o with M3x12 TP screws provisionally, Switch Plate
MIxB S ceassaneaas These switch plate
Screws 2 Double Sided Tape-- | (Eveler.1) and screws are
{m included in the
ﬂ:l radio set,

3¢ Washers  oreereees Z *Fix the plate in such a way thal

(M2x15 Serew..1) the onoff marks will correspond

v {hm with the switch function,
1 a0 ™

MNo.3108 —8—




{Assemble 2 sets) {Assemble 2 sets)
M3 Rod A

T

: i Screw in the ball link in

such a way that the whale length becomes 33mm
length becomes 55mm, :
) £5 2 o BS ¢ M3 Rod H

Ball End ™ dmm Rod
{@ b F g

Screw In the ball ‘
link in such-a way
that the whole

length becomes

J59mm,

INSTALLATION OF s5mm Rod )
THE ROD I M3 Rod A 584 Ball End

Takch:-tllf }he SCrCW whicl ~
has n fixed temporarily
in step 10, .,_;5"/

Roar Whoel Shaft

+# Washer

If you have any difficulty to
install the D=5, remove the
suspension shaflt A once.

Slider

5.8¢ Pillow Hall

You may be able to

. lix o control rod easily
e hi‘ enlarging the hole
; of a ball link,

Assemble this. portion - i
for the right and Lhis rlion ™
left sides, 21 o for the right

Fix il here,

Knuckle Collar

__m M3x28 Screw

< 5.8 Pillow Balls

@ 5.84 Ball Linkg roessemmnio iz [ w3 Rods B coneeeemieessinnns
I UM M3 Rods Aceisrmmies T T T - @Hnu:hir Eoilnin..

ASSEMBLY OF FRONT GUARD

M3 iE Bulk Head
TP Screw

S
Front Side Guard R
(Install this in the same
way as done with the
fronl side guard L.}

Front Guard

M3xlb
TP Screw

MI®IE TP Screws 6

(o

M3 %12 Sepewg e 4 M3 Flange Nut

E Front Side Guard L
Ml lange Nuts - i

@ MIxl2 Screw

B No.3108




i i box T h
INSTALLATION OF REAR GUARD ot cogonihg B i/ip
—r

controller s,
N3x12 TP Screw

M3 B0 Screaw o] k . Hu:rtury Speed
Controller
MIX 12 TR Scrows ool
(s
M3 Nylon Nut
@ H
E=i

?Mﬂxl'&! TP Screw

-
L]

shock Spring

MIXE TH S¢ L 1 :

*b TP Serews ., 8 — Shock Shaft
(o> Cut 4 pleces of rubber
. pipe to the length as X
g:lﬁh?:lt'nnmh’f;eptpﬂ shown in the, drawing, % / = T R
illustrations. .. 4 \\_j

Shock Shafts .., 4

[k T

& gy Ball Links ., 4

-:3 {Assemble 4 sets)

C-4 5.8¢ Ball Link popY
INSTALLATION OF SHOCK M3x16 TP Screw Shock Stay FR

M3 Nut

Shock Stay FL

—

Bulk Head

+ '*JIE""

M3x16 TP Screw
M3x12 Screw Shock Stay RL

Shock Stay HR

M3x16 TP Screw M3 Flange Nut

Shick Stay FL

M3 16 TP Screws ' B
(oo

M3 Nuts el

@ M3 12 SCrews - e 7
M3l Flange Nuts * &

El M3 %25 Scrows oo

Ne.3108

M3xl2 Screw
Max16 TP Screw




INSTALLATION OF SHOCK

Shorl shoeck with o buffer / g Cut off the rubber pipe
rubber assembied in step 13, to the lengith as shown,
Rubber Pipe -+E"-|-|-

Rl

M Nylon Nul

Sharlt shock with a buffer
rubber assembled in step 13,

M3 Nylon Nels oo

Rubber FiIps....coinmie. 4

,ﬁ\
S\

Y=
s

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY GUARD

This is the end where the E-a
gearbox is installed (Rear) J\

"~ This is the bulkhead
end (Front),

Be careful about
orientation,

B-9

MaxH TP Sorew
MIX 12 TP Screws. e g

(fmmmmm

Mixl2 TP Serew
MIXB TP SCrews: s 3
M3xB TP Screw
e T o

* Tighten it all the way and

M‘ MERIZ TP Saray 0OSER BtTJUSL A litnle,

=1k MNo.3108




INSTALLATION OF MOTOR

Adjust the backlash
between the gear tecth,

"N

Furnish some play in
the gear meshing,

Black

Motor Cord
Matar Cord

Rﬂd BE Red

= LI Black
-e:" e Black

Pinion Geoar

Cord of Rotary

Cover the hole with Speed Controller

the decal (1L -
313123 SETE'“'E .................................. E

e 0
(i o) Le Mans Stock 03 ey (@
: o 4:; M3x28 Serew

MBXIZ TP SotowWs «oicoernsessisssvisrsionnd
(Jmtrints

MAND Sl SO v rmrrrrmrmrnsrrarresyperes
=

3_# “'aﬁi'l['rﬁ B E

©

Pinion Gear (18T} -mmvmeenne- |

o

INSTALLATION OF COVER

Gear Cover /

b
M3x12 TP Scrow

Remove the screw which was

fixed In step 4, and fix the cover,
Midx12 TP Screw then tighten the screw again,

Window Cover 4

'—-.__1_,th

Cut out a perforation along with
the cutout line and drill 3mm dia. @
holes at three points,

Bundle the leads together
and lie them up with a
vinyl string,

#* Route all the cords in the noich
on the cover. Take care that th
are nol cought between the cove
and the main frame,

The red, black. thin yellow
and thin red cords of the
rolary speedcontroller and
the receiver's antenns,

M3x12 TP Screws- i B
(Jrommtn M3 Nut
MAxB SerewWs oersssersrssranssnnnss 3
Rotary Speed Controller
(e 72V Connector
e B T PP e (iR E 5

No.3108 ]



INSTALLATION OF BODY MOUNT Rear
Body Mount
Be careful ‘§
about
orientation,

Front Body Mount

M3x12 Screw

M3 Flange Nut

M3 Flange Nul

M3xl12 Screw

=

v
@;

MBx12 Brrews o oreicsniimnianiinis

’ ® Process of Rear Body Mount
(s Cut off the point as shown,
M3 Flange Nuts..eoi.. 8

©f "N

INSTALLATION OF RESISTOR

‘t’rlluw

Put them gently
é A é that the terminals
i not bend,

M2x6G Screw

(Pre—assembled) —x, -

Base for installin
the resistor,

Resistor M3x8

Rieslstior Cover TP Screw
M3xB TP Screws........ 3
L Anfenna Pi

(hittmo [ o

! 1T Rear Bod
M2xE Screw ..o | _’,,.a""'-inunl: ’
(o Red | Red

Yellow

I Washer  vooormrrnnnn | ) ..
ECelver
@ —! Antenna

-13— No.2108




. # The tires [or the left and Wheel B
INSTALLATION OF TIRE <For the left side wheel,> /Hgm res for the i as

irend patterms, gide whiel >

' Wheel A
MaxH TP Screws 16 Wheel A _
[m.
M3x8 TP Screw
£a4 Waszhers whei iansink B

Disassemble the tire
and the wheel

which have been ;
pul together In the kit
and reassemble them [or Wheel A

P the right and left side.  (Plating)
M4 Nylon Nuts ....... 8 set up lwo each for either 3
@ “'dﬁ;u Wheel C©
S i L Wheel A
Wheel Shaft Pins .4 [ ~ /]
' M3x8
e : Wheel B f’rr’ erew
Wheel Hubs //
hh
0
oo < Sectional View >
O

o

Fit the wheel A and B together
aligning the installing holes,

Wheel Shaft Pin

Front Wheel ol
Shalt

LT
Washer

M4 Nyl Nut
W e #* Assemble all four
places in the same way,
Wheel Hub

.

s \ Wheel Shaft Pin
5¢ Washer

Knuckle Arm

Front Wheel Shafis

2 PAINTING OF BODY

< Round Cutter & Sander No1829>
Cut off the shaded area
with scissors or
knife,

s

Sander

Use the tips of blade
for curved lines,

Use the rool portion
for straight lines,

Micron Line Tape
No.1841.. Imm

No. 1B42..1.6mm
No, 18432 5mm
Color
White, Red, Yellow|
Green, Blue &
Black
Mask the inside of the body
along wilh the window design
with the Micron Tape and
paint the inside, <Polica Color No.2230> ()
WhiteRed.Yellow, {1 ] | L
Green, Blue.Sky Blue, 5]
Smooth the cut end Orange.Black.Violet, | PiEs <
with sander, F.Pink, Yellow Green,| pode’
& F.Orange, el

Ne.3108 =



Head Light 1
INSTALLATION OF ACCESSORY PARTS Front Grill Stopper LSRR B
Maxs TP Screw

Headlight Lenses "2

Drill 3mm dia. holes at marking here,

...... 4 /_..-——""/j'

WM * P = ._ ; \ I-'t}riil

M3xB TP Scrowge-4 --_ — e
(hroomm 1& 7 -
b @ : Fog Light
M3 Washerg s -srrrees 2 FaaT Bumoer l Max8 CiEMl Sy tta: Robed {Assemble four log lights)
e al marking here,
@ T Screw  (Lefi side in this same way)
M3 Washer Fog Light

Lens \%

INSTALLATION OF ACCESSORY PARTS

g Light

M3x8 TP Screws....., 8 Roll Bar 34 Stopper
(Jromm
M3x8 TP Screw
M3 Washers ---+rroeeee §f Mi
Mirror
(Left side in this

©

3 g SlOpPErs - §

@ Tail Light

same way)

Roll Bar Base A

Rall Bar Basze B

Mirror and

M3 Washer Tail Light
*#Fit the stopper with be
Mix8 TP Scrow careful aboutl orientation,

Fit a eonnector.

Take off the body pin,

s . _..-'.i-t.._'.h_
Charged battery in full y Q.= S
< et Body Pin | NiCd Batiscy’ g

You must remove Ni—=Cd Batlery
from the car when the car is not
driven,

—15— No. 2108




INSTALLATION OF BODY

Be sure to pin the four hook pins

o body mounl boefore mountin
Put on the body and the h{,ﬁ?;_ 8

s o body pin into il
i=et oll four body pins
Body Ping s-eroiraseie f in this same way.)

Qe i

Hook Pins .o f

Engine Head

Exhaust Pipe

Put a engine onio front
body mount with double
sided tape.

Engine Front

Double Sided Tape

M3xB TP Screws. . ... .y MixB TP Screw
(Jumm
Double Sided Tapes ..l

Mo 2108 — 18—



BEFORE RUNNING THE CAR

< Adjusting of Speed Controller >

Plug In the connector from the speed controller te the 7.2Y
Ni—Cd ballery and operate vour radio. While adjusving, the
wheel of car may start to run so keep your model upon a
small box 1o make the wheels aloof from the ground,

Meutral
Forward g~ .~ Backward

Hall Link

<Side of View >

When the nolches are
daligned, the controller is
t for the neutrality,

<Top of View> ! @
o

Neulral

By turning the ball end. adjust the speed controller to the
position shown in the drawing above (motor stopped positlon)
with control stick and the trim lever in neutral

() Ajustment for H Specd

When the control stick on your radio s pushed forward all
the way, the controller should be activated and the motor

should run at a high speed, By the molor sound, you can

tell if the motor s running high, medium, or low speed,

2nd Speed

Ist Speed

Forward

2 Adjustment for Reverse

Pull the control stick and the control horn should operate as
illustrated in the diagram below. The motor should run in
reverse,

Servo Horn
(Bigger one)

o o

If the movement described in (D
and (@ are not achleved, replace the [S
servea horn with a bigger one,

< Adjustment of Toe—In Angle>

This is an important adjustment to drive a car, Set up the
fru_m and rear wheels converge slightly toward the fronL
This toe—in adjustment helps the car go straight and
enhance the steering tralt,

about 1* S— E
F LA

Adjust the length
and fit it in.

Adjust the toe=in angle and
neutrality with two ball inks
on the tie rod,

<Cheacking Spocd Controller >

(1) Check to see Il the center nut or the lead (ixing nuts
are nol loosen,

{2) Cheek to see if the léad cords do not rub against the
rotor or the center nut when the speed controller is In
operation, as a resull Lthe points on the controller may be
oul of conlacl,

{(3) Or the lead may come in contact with the body and
causing the same trouble as stated above in (),

(4) Check to see if the speed control rod does not rub

inst lead [ixi
againsl a :l‘.l]-,i[ nut, Center Nist

Lead
Fixing nut

<Up Keep of Speed Controller >

(1} Remove the center nut from tme Lo time to check Lo
see i anything in the controller, Clean I, if any,

(2) Make it a rule to check all points from (1) 1o (4)
stated above, béfore running the car,

¥l yvou notice the motor running intermitiently or
unsmoathly, examine those four checking polnts, I you
lind nothing defective, the controller may be worn out.
(In such a case, the surface of the controlier plate
becomes rough,)

There should be
enough distance,

There should be
enough distance,

* Caulions %

If you keep the car running at 1st and 2nd speeds, or
backward advancing lor more than 20 to 30 seconds, the
resistor will generate heat, Try to drive your car ot the
drd speed as much as possible,

—17—

No.3108




"THE BOSS" EXPLODED VIEW

85 DA-14

TO&L T ¢ 11 BB-20

* ¢, @ i ~.
PL » | BE-40_ W BB-38_ ™.
Ih o ﬁi\‘ el 4 E-:}E“'““'"--MM"‘h
Ui ISR
@ge \ﬁﬁﬁs. W [, - 3
NS 4@‘1 Y

N
» (lBB-20 qa 88-34 4% oy sl

o ﬁw
Pld 43 & 1 N‘h‘;j
ei

Ne.3108 —18—



Na. 3108



PARTS LIST

Key# Parts Name Q'ty Key# Parts Name 'ty Key® Parts Name 'ty KEey®  Parts Name Qty
b Bulk Head A ..ococoeeenes ! @ Shock Stay RLeceeees - % 5¢ Plastic Bearing.....? # Rear Bumber ... '
! Bulk Head B............. ' @ Front Body Mount---- i 8 Pilllow Ball-ceeerreasronsaes & 8 Headlight Lenige :
Y Caarbox A esssessismananes i & Rear Body Mount:-s-- [ % 45¢ Ball Bagge-sscomsees | ¥ Fog Light Lengeesee-e
§ Gearbox B..oececesensens ! % Slider e | % 45¢ Ball LinKeeoreoses! B Roll Bar -s-ressssvsnssess .}
¥ Knuckle Arm A.eeeeens ? 8h Gear COVer ----s--e--zaes - ) & Knuckle Coller--scssesems 2 # poll Bar Base W ----- 2
§ Knuckle Arm Besecssss 2 SR T T ] SRR — ? % Speed Control Rod---- | @ Roll Bar Base (B)---- i
' Upper Suspension Arm B Diff, Side Gear..-.oeemse z % Double Sided Tape------ 8 Fop Light——iiaiin
¥ Lower Suspension Arm * o Idle Gear...--.osruvvereer | ® Rubber Pipe - 1 & Mirror M'}'""""""" ¥
' Main Friame oooeeeeeone.. I & Counter Genr .- oo i L T8 Motor Corg #rsre=seseeess 1 {3 M‘In’gr f_n} RTINS
B DT oorensssisimmmnrs s oL 8 Diff, Carrler.vrsesonasaes | @ Resistor Cover=s--s=s=--ss [ # T I{Eh ERe T
' Block Parts Be-oeeoeeeeee ' 0 Diff, Bevel Gear---ssesess 1 @ Resistor Holder Base-- | & Front H Stnpper ?
‘2 Block Partg Geo-rerveenns i M 0 Block Partgsssssse 1 B Reslslor «sesesasasasasasasas | 8t Antenna Pipe -ccecoeeen |
% Block Parts Eesoceeoeeees | % 7 Block Parts-----c-eeees | % Shock SPring -seseseeseses . A N AR |
" Fronl Guard =--ss-aeseeme | W 5.8 ¢ Ball Link---e=-- sess 1B i Whesl Hub sserrrrssrmmnzas 4 87 Instruction . eereereemsanias i
" Front Side Gurad R.... ! it Idle Gear Shaft--sese=s=s | TR ] L e ————— I # Tipe -oreerermrrerennne, ‘
“* Fronl Side Guard Le---- ! iz Idle Gear Shaft Pin..... ! @ Vinyl Tie-rrrrerrrrorrriens i i Whesal Kr-eeemeorerronione i
" Engine Head........... FRRRY, i Counter Gear Shafteses | # Nylon Strap----—-=r+" i ¥ Wheel B* wes
" Engine Base ............. i & DT, Joint Shaft---ceeea 1 % B¢ Pillow Hall -—vrerere- ®  Wheel C-- vrress
“ Engine Fronb............. | ## Suspension Shaft A.... & M BB ¢ Pillow Ball-ssessses 18 e
T Exhaust Pipe Acceveinen ' ® Suspension Shaft B--- 2 B Front Wheel Shaftssee:? B Eyelst errrsrsrsasnirrinn
" Exhaust Pipe Berreeeesen J Ir Shock Shalt -seseevemrenes 4 B Rear Wheel Shafteesese ? @ Hody Pin-seeeeeeeeees i §

Alr Scoop A-veiviaiies =, " Wheel Ehlfl. PI!'I. ewiiaes " Pinlon Gear (18T )=reees i B Hook Pimssssseesesssessses #
T Alr Scoop Beeossoerenaee I “ Ball Seat . crrsmsies B B A AOW e errrrnssrrsnsssns i @ Cross Wrenich --=---s-nsss .
™ Shock Stay FReeeeoen | ¥ M3 Rod FL sesaii ol % Hotary Controller-......

B Shock Stay Fle-seoceaa ! 88 M3 Rod B.. 2 % L= Mans 05 Motor..... !

B Shock Stay RR =wseeeeen | o 4 ¢ Plain Bearing....... ? o Front Grill s=eeseceacscsaes |

PURCHASABLE PARTS FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement and optional parts for your
kit. All of the part identified by key number are usually
not avallable singularly, but we offer these parts in covenient
parts “pack” which can be purchased separately, To figure
out which parts pack you need, find the key number [or
that part within the manual.

Then consult out parts phck guide below, When referring 1o
the parts you need, always use the Parts Pack Number, For
example, if you need a Idle Gear (Key #85) ask your dealer
for Kyosho Parts Pack BB—6 (Gear Set),

N, Parts Name Key No, & Q'ty No, Parts Name Key No. & Q'ty
| BB-1 | Frame Set i1, T | ) DA~ Gear Box IO
BE6 | Gear Set B.akx 2 96,955 1, DA-8 | E Hlock Parts x|
: %3 DA-13 | Spike Tire Set w2
B8-14 | Rear Wheel Shalt | ohx 2 DA=14 | Wheel Set .65, 5. 4hx 2
BE-1 B4 Ehﬂch Stﬂf &t &1-&-“}&-1:"&#.“}&&.5“ ﬂ"r'il M3 Pi“ﬂw Eﬂ.“ @ﬂ I0
(For_"Big Boss™) | x| OT-50_| Pinion Gear (13T) @ |
B8-20 |B Block Parts fiix P-4 DZ Black (P—11) | 8.8% )
88-#| |C Block Parts i EP-22 | Hook Pin x5
B8-25 | Engine Set O . 8. 8.8 T1E Rotary Controller | 85.3.08 X |
: @xi LiL) I15W Resistor Set | @88 x1
88-3% | Motor Cord x| 1883 Body Pin fiyx §
BE-30 |Bulk Head RN Oplional Parts
:::;; ;““h]:, "'”: Eiﬁ:: 1903 Ball Bearing Zpes.(Instead of D=3 &
2 5"’;’5"&‘:;"’"E :‘“ ;;'”? 1501 (4 XBg) 4 ¢ Plain Bearing)
i n : 1901 Ball Bearing 2pes, {Instead of G4
B8-34 | B¢ Pillow Ball Ser | 4. %x 4 (5¢ X10¢) Plastic Bearing)
BB8-3% | 5¢ Plastic Hearing | 8dx 8 -
[ B8-36 | Front Wheel Shaft| 2% 2 043 ?::l“?::;inu 2pes.(Instead of D=4)
[ B8-37 | Shaft. Pin ayx )0 W
88-38 | Suspension Shali | 95% 6,48 % 2 - Eﬁ“"‘"’ THORK: | Emaant Totime: e
88:2% | Gear Shafy Ser | @.8.0.48x | W-500¢ | Adjustable Ol 2 set
. w2
= Shock
=2 :J:‘d f‘-‘;haf = 3‘;;;1.&'3-@“ 2 1951 | Shock Ol (S,M,L) |For Ol Shock
Bo- | g m:" e L-:;El .ﬁ.g. X o738 Sllicone Grease  [For Gear & Ploin Bearin
ma ris Set ﬂ.ﬂ:@__ﬁ‘n\-ﬁﬂ. 1883 | Frontier Hobby OillfFor Gear & Plain Bearing
B0 | Whes Hob &.x_a 5C40 Motor Cover Protect from dirt
2 1861 sSponser Sticker
BB-M | Accessory Set gﬁg‘g‘ﬂ:gﬁ 1856 Fag Light Sel Light (4), Case. Baliery Cose
i g x 2 ® i ——
B8-15 | Roll Bar Set B Ex2 mo) 1 Light Set o T e
B8-4%6 | Front Guard i3, (5, 08x | The following option parts are required to make
BB-47 | Decal (For Hig Boss) | fpx "Big Boss™ perfect with ball bearings,
88-44 | Body (For Big Boss) | €8x | 1903 Ball Bearing....2 sets
B8-43 | Serew Set 82,0 Screw Nul.Wrench eic. 1901 Ball Bearing ...4 sels
SEet W B PI—156 Ball Bearing...l set

"This products is not to be sold in the United States. If vou have purchased this procuct in
the United States, please contact Tom Miller at Kyosho US.A, phone number (217) 398-3630"

ioyasha

—20— FPRINTED IN JAPAN



